

No. 06-1760-ag(L), 06-2750-ag(CON), 06-5358-ag(CON)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC.,  
WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK TELEVISION, INC.,  
KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC INC.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO., NBC  
TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,  
CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE  
COMMUNITY, INC., doing business as CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES  
IN MEDIA, INC., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FCC OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT OF A DECLARATION THAT  
INDECENCY ENFORCEMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT**

Henry Geller  
3001 Veazey Terrace, NW, Apt. 702  
Washington, D.C. 20008

Glen O. Robinson  
University of Virginia School of Law  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3621  
*Counsel of Record*

November 29, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EVOLVING STANDARDS OF INDECENCY REGULATION.....	3
II. OMNIBUS ORDER .....	11
III. THE POLITICS OF REGULATION.....	17
IV. THE COURT’S OPTIONS .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	4, 23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	19
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	13
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3
<i>Monroe Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 900 F.2d 351 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	4
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	4, 20, 23
<i>Tallman v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	12, 13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	4, 24

### Statutes and Legislative History

18 U.S.C. § 1464 .....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 231 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 303 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 503 .....	16, 19
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 .....	16, 19
H.R. Res. 500, 108th Cong. (2004).....	19

S. Res. 283, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	19
<i>The Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2004: Hearings on H.R. 3717 Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and the Internet of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong. 87 (2004) .....</i>	<i>4, 9, 26</i>
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for Delivery of Video Programming, 21 FCC Rcd. 2503 (2006) .....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>Clear Channel Broadcasting Licensees, Inc., 19 FCC Rcd. 6773 (2004).....</i>	<i>8, 10</i>
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004).....</i>	<i>9, 11, 12, 19</i>
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their December 31, 2004 Broadcast of the Program “Without a Trace,” 21 FCC Rcd. 2732 (2006).....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their February 1, 2004 Broadcast of the Super Bowl XXXVIII Show, 21 FCC Rcd. 2760 (2006).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2002, FCC 06-166 (rel. Nov. 6, 2006) .....</i>	<i>11, 21, 23</i>
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 FCC Rcd. 2664 (2006) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harriscopes of Chicago, 3 FCC Rcd. 757 (1988).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Pacifica Foundation. Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y., 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975).....</i>	<i>1, 5</i>
<i>Petition for Reconsideration of a Citizen’s Complaint against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI (FM), New York, N.Y., 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976) .....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Video Programming Ratings, 13 FCC Rcd. 8232 (1998) .....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>WGBH Educational Foundation, 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978).....</i>	<i>5, 6</i>

**Other Authorities**

*FCC Chairman Charles D. Ferris, Speech to New England Broadcasters Assoc., Boston Mass. (July 21, 1978)* .....6

*Federal Communications Commission, The Public and Broadcasting, 1999 WL 391297* .....10

Ithiel de Sola Pool, *Technologies of Freedom* (1983).....25

Kimberly Zarkin, *Anti-Indecency Groups and the Federal Communications Commission: A Study in the Politics of Broadcast Regulation* (2003) .....18
